

# **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in) Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

**Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.**

**Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,**

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar,  
Amloh Road, Khanna(141401), Distt. Ludhiana.

.... Appellant

**V/s.**

**Public Information Officer,**

**O/o** Executive Officer (Municipal Engineer),  
Municipal Council,  
Khanna.

**First Appellate Authority,**

**O/o** Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local  
Govt. Ludhiana.

... Respondents

## **Appeal Case No. 769 of 2018**

**Present:** The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is present.  
None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

### **ORDER:**

This case was last heard on 29.10.2018.

The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh states that no information has been provided to him till date.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the Appellant and going through the case file, it is observed that on the last hearing dated 29.10.2018, the Respondent/PIO was directed to supply the requisite information and show cause notice was issued under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, to the PIO and Respondent/PIO was directed to appear in person to clarify the facts of this case in today's hearing dated 08.01.2019 but he failed to do so. Moreover, it has been observed that Respondent/PIO is absent from the last two hearings consecutively (i.e 29.10.2018 and 11.09.2018).

**In view of the above, Penalty of Rs. 2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Only/-) is imposed on the concerned PIO, O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Khanna. The amount of penalty i.e. Rs. 2,000/- should be deducted from the salary**

of PIO and be deposited in the Government treasury under head 0070-Other Administrative Services-60-Other Services-800-Other Receipts-86-Fees under the Right to Information Act.

The Respondent/PIO is also directed to submit the proof of having deposited the penalty on the next date of hearing. PIO is also directed to supply the remaining information before the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

Besides, due to wastage of valuable time of the court as well as of the Appellant, compensation of Rs. 2,500/- (Rupees Two Thousand And Five Hundred Only/-) is hereby awarded. The compensation shall be paid by the public authority concerned by way of crossed Cheque/ Demand Draft in the name of Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia. The crossed Cheque/Demand Draft shall be made from the bank account of public authority concerned and not from the individual official. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to produce a copy of the crossed Cheque/Demand Draft in the Commission on the next date of hearing to establish the fact that order of the Commission has been complied with.

The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to 26.02.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

**Sd/-  
(Sanjiv Garg)  
State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab**

**CC:**

**(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer, (By Name)  
O/o Municipal Engineer.  
(Executive Officer), Municipal Council,  
Khanna.**

# **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in) Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

**Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.**

**Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,**

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar,  
Amloh Road, Khanna(141401), Distt. Ludhiana.

.... Appellant

**V/s.**

**Public Information Officer,**

**O/o** Executive Officer (Municipal Engineer),  
Municipal Council,  
Khanna.

**First Appellate Authority,**

**O/o** Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local  
Govt. Ludhiana.

... Respondents

## **Appeal Case No. 768 of 2018**

**Present:** The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is present.  
None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

### **ORDER:**

This case was last heard on 29.10.2018.

The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh states that no information has been provided to him till date.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the Appellant and going through the case file, it is observed that on the last hearing dated 29.10.2018, the Respondent/PIO was directed to supply the requisite information and show cause notice was issued under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, to the PIO and Respondent/PIO was directed to appear in person to clarify the facts of this case in today's hearing dated 08.01.2019 but he failed to do so. Moreover, it has been observed that Respondent/PIO is absent from the last two hearings consecutively (i.e 29.10.2018 and 11.09.2018).

**In view of the above, Penalty of Rs. 2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Only/-) is imposed on the concerned PIO, O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Khanna. The amount of penalty i.e. Rs. 2,000/- should be deducted from the salary**

of PIO and be deposited in the Government treasury under head 0070-Other Administrative Services-60-Other Services-800-Other Receipts-86-Fees under the Right to Information Act.

The Respondent/PIO is also directed to submit the proof of having deposited the penalty on the next date of hearing. PIO is also directed to supply the remaining information before the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

Besides, due to wastage of valuable time of the court as well as of the Appellant, compensation of Rs. 2,500/- (Rupees Two Thousand And Five Hundred Only/-) is hereby awarded. The compensation shall be paid by the public authority concerned by way of crossed Cheque/ Demand Draft in the name of Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia. The crossed Cheque/Demand Draft shall be made from the bank account of public authority concerned and not from the individual official. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to produce a copy of the crossed Cheque/Demand Draft in the Commission on the next date of hearing to establish the fact that order of the Commission has been complied with.

The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to 26.02.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

**Sd/-  
(Sanjiv Garg)  
State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab**

**CC:**

**(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer, (By Name)  
O/o Municipal Engineer.  
(Executive Officer), Municipal Council,  
Khanna.**

# **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in) Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

**Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.**

**Sh. Harish Jindal**, S/o Sh.Sukhdev

Kumar, Street No 1, Kishan Bagh,

Outside Nabha Gate, Sangrur.M : 9463511675

.....Appellant

V/s.

**Public Information Officer,**

O/o Astd. Registrar, I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical

University, Kapurthala.

**First Appellate Authority,**

O/o Registrar, I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical

University, Kapurthala.

.....Respondents

## **Appeal Case No. 1721 of 2018**

**Present:** The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent.

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Assistant Registrar is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

### **ORDER:**

This case was last heard on 30.10.2018.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that information has already been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal. He also submits a copy of letter no. IKGPTU /DCD /5008 dated 17.11.2018 along with certain documents which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent in today's hearing but an email dated 08.01.2019 has been received in the Commission through which he had requested for an adjournment.

After discussing with Respondent/PIO and going through documents placed on record, it is observed that, the Respondent/PIO is submitting the Letter of Terms and Conditions of an employee but not the copy of service rules. A serious view is taken of this casual approach of the Respondent/PIO as he was ordered to supply the certified copy of service rules in the previous orders dated 30.10.2018. An opportunity is given to the Respondent/PIO to supply the certified copy of service rules that are applicable to the employee by the university or rules applied by any affiliated colleges failing which an action would be taken against him. The Respondent/PIO is directed to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing along with the remaining information. The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 20.02.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

**Sd/-  
(Sanjiv Garg)  
State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab**

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in) Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

**Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.**

**Sh. Harpal Singh Sodhi**, S/o Sh.Dasondha  
Singh Sodhi, H.No 15, Kalgidhar Enclave,  
Baltana ,Zirakpur.M : 9316127392.

.....Complainant

V/s.

**Public Information Officer,**  
**O/o** Director, Technical Education and Industrial  
Training, PB, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh.

**Public Information Officer,**  
**O/o** Principal Secretary, Technical  
Education & Industrial Training,  
Mini Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

.....Respondents

## **Complain Case No. 540 of 2018**

**Present:** Sh. Harpal Singh Sodhi is present.  
Sh. Rachhpal Singh, Sr. Assistant **O/o** Director, Technical Education  
and Industrial Training along with  
Sh. Rajinder Singh, Sr. Assistant **O/o** Principal Secretary, Technical  
Education and Industrial Training are present on behalf of  
Respondent/PIO.

## **ORDER:**

This case was last heard on 30.10.2018.

The Complainant, Sh. Harpal Singh states that no information has been provided to him till date.

On this, Sh. Rajinder Singh states that the Department doesn't send any documents or any proposal regarding revision of pay scale to the Pay Commission. He also states that the various Unions submit their proposal to the Pay Commission directly regarding revision in the pay scale of the various posts.

After discussing with both the parties and the documents placed on record, the Respondent/PIO is advised to supply the requisite information to the Complainant through registered post before the next date of hearing and if the information is not available with them then Respondent/PIO is advised to submit a written reply in the form of an affidavit signed by the PIO that why the information cannot be supplied to the Complainant, on the next date of hearing.

The Complainant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Complainant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

**The case is adjourned to 26.02.2019 at 11 A.M.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-

**(Sanjiv Garg)**

**State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab**

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.  
Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in)  
Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

Bench: Sh.Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

**Sh. Rajiv Kumar Nayyar**, 126-M, Gali No 3,  
B/S Opp Hari Mandir, Gopal Nagar,  
Majitha Raod, Amritsar 143001.M : 8146999602

.....Appellant

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,  
O/o Principal, Hans Raj Mahila Maha Vidyalaya,  
Mahatma Hans Raj Marg, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority**,  
O/o Principal, Hans Raj Mahila Maha Vidyalaya,  
Mahatma Hans Raj Marg, Jalandhar.

...Respondent.

## Appeal Case No. 1713 of 2018

**Present:** The Appellant Sh. Rajiv Kumar Nayyar is present.  
Advocate, Sh. Harshit Jain is present on behalf of  
the Respondent/PIO.

### ORDER:

This case was last heard on 30.10.2018.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Harshit Jain states that information has already been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Rajiv Kumar Nayyar.

On this Appellant, Sh. Rajiv Kumar states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requested for the pending information. He also requested for a clarification that under which rules (existing or proposed rules) the Seniority List has been made.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the case file, the Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant by clarifying as to under which Rules the Seniority List has been prepared, whether it has been prepared under Existing Rules or under the Proposed Rules. The same be sent by registered post before the next date of hearing and if the information is not available with them then Respondent/PIO is directed to submit a written reply in the form of an affidavit signed by the PIO that why the information cannot be supplied to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing.

The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 26.02.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

**Sd/-**  
**(Sanjiv Garg)**  
**State Information Commissioner,**  
**Punjab**

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in) Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

Bench: Sh.Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

**Sh. Vikram Vaid**, (RTI Activist & Whistle Blower),

# 1527, Gali no 2, Bagh Rama Nand, Amritsar.

M : 9417232897, 9855032897

.....Appellant

V/s.

**Public Information Officer,**

O/o Govt Medical (College) Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority,**

O/o Principal, Govt Medical (College), Amritsar.

.....Respondent.

## Appeal Case No. 1673 of 2018

**Present:** The Appellant, Sh.Vikram Vaid is present.  
None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

### ORDER:

This case was last heard on 30.10.2018.

The Appellant, Sh. Vikram Vaid states that the deficiencies have not been removed by the Respondent/PIO.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO, but an email dated 08.01.2019 has been received in the Commission through which the Respondent/PIO had requested for an adjournment.

After discussing with the Sh. Vikram Vaid and going through the case file, a serious view is taken against the casual approach of the Respondent/PIO as in the previous hearing dated 30.10.2018, the PIO was directed to submit an affidavit in writing, which can be submitted by any authorized representative in today's hearing. Last opportunity is given to the Respondent/PIO to supply the requisite information and if the information is not available then he is directed to submit a written reply in the form of an affidavit which justifies his statement which had been recorded in the previous hearing dated 30.10.2018. The PIO is directed to appear in person along with the sought for information failing to which a strict action will be taken against him on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to **12.02.2019 at 11 A.M.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

**State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab**



# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in) Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

Bench: Sh.Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Happy Khan, S/o Shri Jarnail Khan, Ward No 4,  
Near Mahinderpal Da Hospital, Lehragaga,  
Distt Sangrur.

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,  
O/o SSSB , PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority,  
O/o SSSB, PB, Mohali.

.....Respondent.

## Appeal Case No. 1708 of 2018

**Present:** The Appellant Sh. Happy Khan is absent.  
Sh. Harjinder Singh, Sr. Assistant is present on behalf of the  
Respondent/PIO.

## ORDER

This case was last heard on 30.10.2018.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Harjinder Singh, states that requisite information had been sent to the Appellant through registered post. He also submits a copy of postal receipt dated 12.11.2018 through which the information has been sent to the Appellant, which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Happy Khan is absent so no statement could be recorded.

After the discussing with the Respondent/PIO and going through the documents placed on record, last opportunity is given to the Appellant, Sh. Happy Khan to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission. Appellant is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing failing to which the case will be decided on merits.

The case is adjourned to 26.02.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

Sd/-  
(Sanjiv Garg)  
State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in)

Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

Bench: Sh.Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Surinder Kumar S/o Sh.Bhagwan Dass Pandhi,  
President, Nagar Welfare Society, Ward No.8, Fatehgarh  
Churian, Distt. Gurdaspur-M-9463165327

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,  
O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian,  
District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority-cum-  
O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent.

## **Appeal Case No. 2806 of 2018**

**Present:** The Appellant, Sh. Surinder Kumar is absent.  
Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk is present on behalf of the  
Respondent/PIO.

### **ORDER**

This case was last heard on 31.10.2018.

Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk, who is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO submits a letter with endorsement no. 19 dated 07.01.2019 along with requisite information, which is taken on record.

Sh. Surinder Kumar, Appellant is not present today's hearing but an email dated 08.01.2019 has been received from his representative Sh. Naresh Devgan vide which he has prayed for exemption from personal appearance before the Court and has also prayed for next date of hearing.

After discussing with the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file, the Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant failing to which a strict action would be taken against him on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. Last opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person or through any of his representative failing to which the case will be decided on merits.

The case is adjourned to 26.02.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab

Dated: 08.01.2019

# **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in) Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

**Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.**

**Sh. Surinder Kumar**, S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass  
Padhi, Pradhan Nagar Welfare Society,  
Ward No. 8, Fatehgarh Churian, Distt.  
Gurdaspur. M: 9463165327

..... Appellant

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**  
O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council,  
Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

**First Appellant Authority,**  
O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies,  
Amritsar.

..... Respondents

## **Appeal Case No. 1959 of 2018**

**Present:** The Appellant, Sh. Surinder Kumar is absent.  
Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk is present on behalf of the  
Respondent/PIO.

### **ORDER**

This case was last heard on 30.10.2018.

Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk, who is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO, submits a copy of 'Register of Building Application', which is taken on record. He also states that certain information has already been supplied to the Appellant.

Sh. Surinder Kumar, Appellant is not present today's hearing but an email dated 08.01.2019 has been received from his representative Sh. Naresh Devgan vide which he has prayed for exemption from personal appearance before the Court and has also prayed for next date of hearing.

After discussing with the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file, the Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant failing to which a strict action would be taken against him on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. An opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person or through any of his representative failing to which the case will be decided on merits.

The case is adjourned to 26.02.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-

**(Sanjiv Garg)**

**State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab**

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

# **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in) Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

**Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.**

**Sh. Surinder Kumar**, S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass  
Padhi, Pradhan Nagar Welfare Society,  
Ward No. 8, Fatehgarh Churian, Distt.  
Gurdaspur. M: 9463165327

..... Appellant

## **Public Information Officer**

**O/o** Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian,  
District Gurdaspur.

## **First Appellant Authority,**

**O/o** Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies,  
Amritsar.

..... Respondents

## **Appeal Case No. 1960 of 2018**

**Present:** The Appellant, Sh. Surinder Kumar is absent.  
Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk is present on behalf of the  
Respondent/PIO.

## **ORDER**

This case was last heard on 30.10.2018.

Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk, who is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO, submits a copy of map (i.e park) and also he submits a letter having endorsement no. 23 dated 07.01.2019 stating that there is no encroachment on the land in question and park has been constructed on the spot. He further states that the Dera Road is constructed towards North of this land.

Sh. Surinder Kumar, Appellant is not present today's hearing but an email dated 08.01.2019 has been received from his representative Sh. Naresh Devgan vide which he has prayed for exemption from personal appearance before the Court and has also prayed for next date of hearing.

After discussing with the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file, the Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant failing to which a strict action would be taken against him on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. An opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person or through any of his representative failing to which the case will be decided on merits.

**The case is adjourned to 26.02.2019 at 11 A.M.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

Sd/-  
**(Sanjiv Garg)**  
State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab

# **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in) Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

**Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.**

Sh. Karam Chand Gupta, S/o Sh. Roshan Lal,  
R/o Marfat Gupta, T.V. Centre Chowk No 2,  
Main Bazar, Jaito, Distt.Faridkot.  
M: 9463060403

.....Appellant

**V/s.**

**Public Information Officer,**  
**O/o** Director, Technical Education and Industrial  
Training Department, PB, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority,**  
**O/o** Director, Technical Education and Industrial  
Training Department, PB, Chandigarh.

.....Respondents

## **Appeal Case No. 1739 of 2018**

**Present:** The Appellant, Sh. Karam Chand Gupta is present.  
Sh. Rachhpal Singh, Senior Assistant is present on behalf of  
Respondent/PIO.

### **ORDER:**

This case was last heard on 30.10.2018.

The representative of the Respondent/PIO, Sh. Rachhpal Singh states that information is not traceable. He also submits a copy of letter no. 1360607/3 dated 27.11.2018 through which he states that the enquiry officer Sh. S.S. Dhillon I.A.S. (Retd.) has been appointed and he has been asked to submit the enquiry report to the Government within three months.

The Appellant, Sh. Karam Chand Gupta shows his satisfaction by submitting an acknowledgement dated 08.01.2019, which is taken on record.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the case file, as the information stands supplied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

**This appeal case is disposed off and closed.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

Sd/-  
**(Sanjiv Garg)**  
State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab

# **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in) Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

**Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.**

Sh. Gurmeet Singh Sathi, Divisional Secretary (Jal),

All India Consumer Protection Organisation,

Village Khera, Phagwara, Distt Kapurthala.

M: 8427154280,9056806701

...Complainant

**V/s.**

**Public Information Officer,**

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala.

...Respondents

## **Complaint Case No. 429 of 2018**

**Present:** The Complainant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh Sathi is present.  
None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO

### **ORDER:**

This case was last heard on 30.10.2018.

The Complainant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh states that he has received the information from the Respondent/PIO. He further submits an acknowledgement dated 08.01.2019, which is taken on record.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

After discussing with Complainant and going through the case file, as the information stands supplied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

**This complaint case is disposed off and closed.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

Sd/-  
**(Sanjiv Garg)**  
State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: [psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in](mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in)

Visit us - [www.infocommpunjab.com](http://www.infocommpunjab.com)

Bench: Sh.Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Amandeep Singh , Advocate, 14,  
Near Bibi Da Gurudwara (Mohalla Sodhian),  
Moga.M : 787522022

..... Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,  
O/o Civil Surgeon, Moga.

.....Appellant

## Complaint Case No. 544 of 2018

**Present:** The Complainant, Sh. Amandeep Singh is absent.  
Dr. Manish Arora, District Epidemiologist is present on behalf of  
Respondent/PIO.

### ORDER

This case was last heard on 30.10.2018.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Manish Arora states that the information has been supplied to the Complainant through registered post. He also submits a copy of postal receipt dated 13.07.2018 through which the information has been sent to the Complainant.

The Complainant, Sh. Amandeep Singh is again absent, so no statement could be recorded.

After going through the case file, it is observed that, the Complainant, Sh. Amandeep Singh, didn't come present in any of hearings. Besides he was given the last opportunity on the previous hearing dated 30.10.2018. It is presumed that he is satisfied with the supplied information. So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

**This complaint case is disposed off and closed.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

**Dated: 08.01.2019**

Sd/-  
(Sanjiv Garg)  
State Information Commissioner,  
Punjab